Unofficial Copy F4 2001 Regular Session 1lr1214

sy: Frederick County Delegation ntroduced and read first time: January 25, 2001 assigned to: Ways and Means
Committee Report: Favorable House action: Adopted Lead second time: February 20, 2001
CHAPTER
1 AN ACT concerning
2 Frederick County - Board of Community College Trustees
 FOR the purpose of changing the maximum number of consecutive terms a person may serve as a member of the Board of Community College Trustees for Frederick County; and generally relating to the Board of Community College Trustees for Frederick County.
7 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 8 Article - Education 9 Section 16-407 10 Annotated Code of Maryland 11 (1999 Replacement Volume and 2000 Supplement)
12 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 13 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
14 Article - Education
15 16-407.
16 (a) The Board of Community College Trustees for Frederick County consists of 17 seven members. Of the members:
18 (1) Each shall be a resident of Frederick County; and
19 (2) Each shall be appointed by the Governor, with the advice and consent 20 of the Senate, for a term of 5 years.

- 1 (b) (1) A member of the Board of Community College Trustees may not serve 2 more than [two] THREE consecutive 5 year terms.
- 5 (c) Each member of the Board is entitled to \$500 a year for expenses.
- 6 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take 7 effect October 1, 2001.